

No. 18-2153

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Defendant-Appellee,

and

MIDDLE RIO GRANDE CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico,
Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00666-RB-SCY,
Honorable Robert C. Brack, District Judge

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF
(Oral Argument Requested)**

Steven Sugarman
347 County Road 55A
Cerrillos, New Mexico 87010
(p) 505-672-5082
stevensugarman@hotmail.com

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz
WildEarth Guardians
301 N. Guadalupe Street, Ste. 201
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(p) 505-401-4180
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant WildEarth Guardians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Corps Has Discretion to Modify Dam Operations to Benefit Listed Species.....	2
A. The Corps’ Interpretations of the Relevant Statutes are Wrong.....	2
B. The Corps’ Unilateral Discretion Theory is Wrong.....	8
C. The Corps' Remaining Arguments for a Lack of Operational Discretion Lack Merit.....	12
1. The 2009 Omnibus Appropriations Act Was Not the Source of the Corps’ Deviation Authority.....	12
2. The Corps Has Not Adequately Explained Its Change in Position on Section 7 Consultation.....	13
II. The Corps Cannot Segment Its Discretionary Authority to Minimize Impacts to Listed Species from Dam Operations.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adirondack Medical Center v. Sebelius, 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 5

Atchinson v. Wichita Board of Trade, 412 U.S. 800 (1973) 15

Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Simpson Timber Co., 255 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2001) .. 9, 11

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 14, 15

Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 2

Forest Guardians v. Forsgren, 478 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Gateway Hotel, LLC, v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 5

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc., 486 U.S. 825 (1988)..... 3, 10

Morton v. Mancari 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 6

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 3, 4, 15

Natural Res. Defense Council v. Jewell, 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) 6

Platte River Whooping Crane v. FERC, 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 8, 11

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co., 426 U.S. 148 (1976) 6

Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc., 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) 16

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 6

United States v. Heckenliable, 446 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 10

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 18

Young v. Tennessee Valley Authority, 606 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1979) 13

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 2316 7

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 115-270, § 1174 3, 13
